SPECIAL DISTRICTS REVENUES AND RESERVES

REASON FOR INVESTIGATION

The Nevada County Grand Jury, in accordance with California Penal Code Section 933.5, is
authorized to examine the books and records of any special-purpose assessing or taxing
district. The Little Hoover Commission! Report of May 2000 on independent districts in
California stated that they have over $19.4 billion in reserves? and many special districts
have excess reserves. The Grand Jury wished to determine if special districts in Nevada
County have unnecessarily large reserves.

PROCEDURE FOLLOWED

The Grand Jury contacted each of the 25 independent special districts in Nevada County on
October 25, 2002 requesting a copy of the most recent financial audit for the district.

BACKGROUND

The Grand Jury received and reviewed copies of the Little Hoover Commission Report titled
Special Districts: Relics of the Past or Resources for the Future?, published in May 2000.
This report highlighted a lack of governmental control or oversight of special districts within
the state. According to the Report, “California has 58 counties, 474 cities — and more than
3,800 special districts. About two-fifths of those districts are considered ‘dependent’ because
they are governed by a larger entity, such as a county board of supervisors. But more than
2,200 of these districts are ‘independent’ governed by their own elected bodies, including
park districts, water districts, hospital districts and sanitation districts. Many independent
districts also are ‘enterprise’ districts, like water and sewer agencies, which directly charge
customers fees for the services they provide. Others, such as library and park districts, are
‘non-enterprise’ districts, which rely mostly on property tax revenues to serve their
communities.”

IThe Little Hoover Commission is a bipartisan, independent state body that promotes efficiency and
effectiveness in state programs. Created in 1962, the commission is formally named the “Milton Marks
Little Hoover Commission on California State Government Organization and Economy.” As a member of
the Assembly, former Senator Milton Marks authored legislation that created the commission. The
Commission is modeled after a federal commission created in 1947 to address the growth of government,
chaired by former President Herbert Hoover. The federal panel became known as the “Hoover
Commission,” while the California panel has become known as the “Little Hoover Commission.”

2For purposes of this report, the terms reserves, retained earnings, and fund balances are used
interchangeably.



FINDINGS

1. The following tables include a listing of each independent special district in Nevada
County and the date of the audit submitted in response to the Grand Jury’s October 25,
2002 request. The tables also show the amount of operating revenue and reserves
reported for the latest audit period, and reserves as a percentage of yearly operating

revenue. “Enterprise” and “non-enterprise” districts are shown separately.

TABLE 1
ENTERPRISE DISTRICTS Fiscal Yr. Annual Op. Reserves(a) Reserves as a
Ended Revenue % of Op. Rev.
Donner Summit Public Utility 6/30/01 $592,31 2 $279,446 47%
Kingsbury Greens Community Service 6/30/01 17,461 49,556 284%
Nevada Irrigation 12/31/01 20,876,392| 167,327,953 802%
Truckee-Donner Public Utility 12/31/01 15,181,177, 22,175,137 146%
Truckee Sanitary 6/30/02 2,311,741 10,765,946 466%
Washington County Water 6/30/02 $164,025 $113,817 69%
AVERAGE 302%
(a) Unreserved(undesignated) funds if broken out in the financial report provided.
TABLE 2
NON-ENTERPRISE DISTRICTS Fiscal Yr. Annual Op. Reserves(a) Reserves as a
Ended Revenue % of Op. Rev.
Bear River Recreation & Park 6/30/01 $1 29,154 $76,850 60%
Beyers Lane Community Service 6/30/00 6,617 6,985 106%
Forty-Niner Fire Protection 6/30/02 584,293 177,068 30%
Higgins Fire Protection 6/30/02 1,007,479 560,388 56%
Lake of the Pines Community Service 6/30/01 49,483 89,473 181%
Mystic MIine Road Community Service 6/30/02 11,849 15,319 129%
Nevada County Resource Conservation 6/30/01 200,765 42.570 21%
Nevada County Cemetery 6/30/02 247,922 25,072 10%
Nevada County Consolidated Fire Protection 6/30/01 1,955,634 85,292 4%
North San Juan Fire Protection 6/30/01 161,162 52,913 33%
Ophir HIIl Fire Protection 6/30/00 261,929 79,976 30%
Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection 6/30/01 252,304 100,539 40%
Penn Valley Fire Protection 6/30/02 957,305 275,958 29%
Rough & Ready Fire Protection 6/30/02 204,444 1,215 1%
San Juan Ridge County Water 6/30/02 14,789 10,169 69%
Truckee Cemetery 6/30/02 80,476 125,564 156%
Truckee Fire Protection 6/30/01 3,429,925 531,585 15%
Truckee-Donner Recreation & Park 9/30/01 3,344,392 1,078,671 32%
Western Gateway Regional Rec. & Park 6/30/01 $143,046 $57,007 40%
AVERAGE 55%

(a) Unreserved(undesignated) funds if broken out in the financial reports provided.



While a significant amount of reserves are held by both enterprise and non-enterprise
districts in Nevada County, enterprise districts have a much higher average percentage of
reserves to operating revenue (302%) than non-enterprise districts (55%).

California Government Code Section 26909(b) requires that an annual audit be
completed within 12 months of the end of the fiscal year for every special district.

A district may, by unanimous request of its governing board, and with unanimous
approval of the Board of Supervisors, replace the annual audit with a biennial audit
covering a two-year period. This exemption, provided for in California Government Code
Section 26909(f), is not currently in effect for any of the reporting districts.

. As shown in the non-enterprise table, two of the districts (Ophir Hill Fire Protection and
Beyers Lane Community Service) provided audits that are more than two years old. This
is a violation of the California Government Code Section 26909(b) requiring annual audits
of special districts.

Both the 2000 and 2001 audits received from the North San Juan Fire Protection
District dated September 30, 2002 were the first audits done by the district since 1999.
This is also a violation of California Government Code Section 26909(b) requiring

an annual audit of every special district within the county..

California Government Code Section 26909(a) and (b) also states that if an audit of a
special district is not otherwise provided, the county auditor shall make or contract with
an auditor to do so, the costs thereof being charged against the district.

The Auditor-Controller’s office did remind by letter those districts which were late in
filing their yearly audits, but failed to follow up to ensure that an audit was in fact carried
out within 12 months of the end of the fiscal year.

CONCLUSIONS

The apparent reason “enterprise” district reserves are so high is that in addition to
receiving revenue from the county tax roles, these districts charge fees for their services.
In many cases the customer base is of considerable size, diverse, and unable to obtain
comparable services from a competitive source. These conditions allow the fee structure
to remain high with little recourse from the population served..

. A number of the Special Districts have reserves that appear to be excessive.

Two enterprise districts stand out: Nevada Irrigation District with $167,327,953

which is over eight times its annual operating revenue, and Truckee Sanitary District with
$10,765,946 which is almost five times its annual operating revenue.

The Grand Jury found that while financial reports may be prepared according to standard
accounting principles, the terminology used is sufficiently inconsistent between districts
so as to make it difficult for the public to understand them.



4. The Auditor-Controller is not fulfilling the follow-up requirements outlined in the
California Government Code Section 26909 to ensure that annual audits are conducted
within the proper time frame.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Each of the Special Districts listed in the tables should develop written guidelines
governing the accumulation of retained earnings, and justify to its constituency that
the amount maintained is reasonably prudent.
2. All “enterprise” districts should develop and adopt plans for utilizing any excess
retained earnings for the benefit of the public they serve. This could be in the form

of rate reductions, reimbursement, or other public benefit.

3. The Nevada Irrigation District and the Truckee Sanitary District should take actions to
reduce their reserves to a more reasonable amount.

4 Ophir Hill Fire Protection, Beyers Lane Community Service, and North San Juan Fire
Protection districts should take steps to ensure that annual audits are completed in a

timely manner according to California Government Code Section 26909.

5. The Auditor-Controller should enforce all provisions of California Government
Code Section 26909.

6. The Auditor-Controller should evaluate the County’s authority to mandate clear and
consistent terminology and formats for Special District financial reports.

7. Smaller Special Districts should consider taking advantage of the provision in California

Government Code Section 26909(f) enabling the replacement of annual audits with
biennial audits in order to lower their audit expense.

REQUIRED RESPONSES

Board of Supervisors — July 22, 2003
Auditor-Controller —June 23, 2003

Special Districts —June 23, 2003
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NORTH SAN JUAN /5 672 643

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Post Office Box 299
North San Juan, CA 95060
(530) 292-9159
Fax: (530) 292-1417
e-mail: nsif@jps.net

Serving Since 1862

June 6, 2003

The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
Nevada County Superior Court
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Dear Judge Edwards:

This letter responds to the Grand Jury document “Special Districts Revenue and Reserves.”

Regarding Finding #5: “Both the 2000 and 2001 audits received from the North San Juan Fire
Protection District dated Sept. 30, 2002 were the first audits done by the district since 1999,
This is also a violation of California Government Code Section 26909(b) requiring an annual
audit of every special district within the county.”

The finding is accurate. We offer an explanation of how the lapse occurred:

In July, 1999 our prior auditor, Lee Brister, CPA, changed firms and was unavailable to perform
audits. We hired Chris Wells, CPA, of Nevada City and delivered our records to him in August,
1999. He filed our State Controller's Report but then failed to respond to numerous phone
calls. Early in 2000, after no response from Mr. Wells, we retrieved our records and consulted
Bruce Bielefelt, County Auditor/Controlier for suggestions on other auditors. He recommended
Maggie Smith, CPA, but she declined suggesting Chipman & Renfrow of Yuba City, the firm
we hired; they promised our completed audit by the end of 2001 and assigned Mike Smith, CPA
to the task. Mr. Smith, however, was relatively new to governmental accounting; in addition, the
Board Treasurer's husband died, after which she experienced serious jliness. Coincidentally,
the department bookkeeper resigned and moved to another state. This made it more difficult to
get timely responses to Mr. Smith’s inquiries. By April, 2002, the audit of the fiscal years
ending June, 2000 and June 2001 was still not completed, though we were assured that
completion was imminent. A draft of the audit was presented to our attorney for review in
September, 2002. Mike Smith presented the final audit to the Board of Directors in January
2003. The audit of the fiscal year ending June 2002 is nearing completion now and should be
presented to the Board in July, 2003.

Regarding Recommendation #1- The District has adopted (6/3/03) guidelines for its
accumulation of earnings and has changed its annual budgeting procedures to insure that
Contingency accounts are based on no more than 10% of annual operating revenues.

RECD BY SUPERIOR COURT,
DATE: (o 0 0% o %
Y. Zowl TG
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The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
Page 2 of 2
June 6, 2003

The policies adopted by the Board 6/3/03 are as follows:

1. “Effective with the 2003-2004 Fiscal Year, the District’s Contingency Fund will be
limited to 10% of ail General Fund and Mitigation Fund Revenues.”

2, "To implement its Master Plan recommendations for Capital Equipment, the District
will attempt to accrue 25% of the purchase price of new firefighting apparatus
(engines) before entering into lease-purchase agreements for such apparatus.”

From at least 1992, our practice had been to fimit the Contingency account to 10% of Budgeted
Expenditures. This was the procedure used for preliminary and final budgets sent to Nevada
County in each year since at least 1992 and was never questioned by the County. Moreover,
the procedure was based on forms provided by the County Auditor-Controller. A blank copy of
the form, dated 3/92, is attached, showing that Contingencies (line item 56000) are to be limited
to 10% of all other budgeted expenditures; a copy of our preliminary budget for 1994-95, using
the same format, is also attached.

In addition, none of the District's auditors questioned this procedure. Qur Boards of Directors,
Treasurers and bookkeepers for over a decade believed the procedure to be correct. Since our
District operates on such a limited budget, it is not in our interests. nor have we had any intent
to establish a Contingency fund which is higher than necessary or prudent. Consequently, we
particularly value this recommendation from the Grand Jury, which heips us increase the funds
available for daily operations.

Regarding Recommendation #4:

The Recommendation has been implemented. In October, 2002, the Board contracted with an
outside bookkeeping firm. At its June, 2003 meeting the Board hired a Business Manager to
oversee all of its financial operations, record-keeping and reporting; this is a salaried position
new to the District, replacing services performed by the department secretary and voluntarily by
the former Board Treasurer. This combination of outside professionals with experience in
government accounting should help insure that lapses in reporting do not occur and that follow-
up with auditors is accomplished expeditiously. The use of both a bookkeeper and Business
Manager should also minimize the effect of ilness, hardship or personnel change on the
District’s financial records.

The Board intends to contract with an outside accounting firm for the audit of the current fiscal
year as soon as the audit of 2001-2002 is completed.

Sincerely, ,
T %{FM
_//':,\ T e = e

Bruce Sturm
Treasurer, Board of Directors

Enclosures



BUDGET REQUEST ALDTTUR-CINTROLLER
CCETY (F MEVADA

T 3trict

(IASS I (Salaries & Employees Benefits) Amcunt: :
51010 Permanent Salaries

51020 Temporary Salaries

51030 Retirement Benefits

51040 Group Insurance

CLASS TI (Services & Supplies)

52000 Miscellanecus

52010 Agricultural Supplies

52020 Clothing & Personal

52030 Cammunications

52050 Food

52060 Household Expense

52070 Insurance

52090 Maintenance - Equipment
52100 Maintenance - Structures
52120 Memberships

52130 Medical, Dental, Lab Supp
52140 Office Expense

52150 Professional & Special Services
52170 Rents & Leases - i

52180 Rents & Leases - Structures
52190 Small Tools

52200 Special District Expense
T20 Transportation - Travel
5230 Gasoline

52240 Utilities

TOTAL SERVICES & SUPPLIES
C[ASS]I[(Othe:cChazges)

53130 Repayments - Long Term Debt

53140 Interest - Iong Term Debt
TOTAL COTHER CHARGES

CIASS IV (Fixed Asscts) Lo

34010 Land

54020 Structures & Improvements

54030 Office i '

54040 Antamotive Equipment

54050 Other Equipment

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS

CLASS V (Other Financing Uses)
55070 Transfers Qut - Operating

CIASS VI (Appropriation for Contingencies)
56000 Provisions for Contingencies (Limit to 10% of above)

TOTAL BODGET
(J+K+L+M+N+0=p)
Note: "P" must equal "I-

bud.req.form, 3/92

Ry




AUDJTOR-CONTROLLER
9495PBUD. XLS
COUNTY CF NEVADA

3UDGET REQUEST
SUDGET REQUEST

NORTH S"A'IA\J JUAN FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PRELIMINARY BUDGET

29550 Cash on hand and in County Treasury as of June 30, 1904

$82,942.75 A
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM PROCEEDS OF TAXES AMOUNT:
40010 Current Secured Taxes $77,666.22
40020 Prior Secured Taxes {$1.97)
40030 Current Unsecured Taxes $713.22
40040 Prior Unsecured Taxes 312.99
40050 Penalties/Interest Delinquent
4G130 Timber Tax
40140 Augmentaticn
40170 Supplemental Secured Tax $348.52
40180 Supplemental Unsecured Tax
40270 Supplemenial Prior Secured
40280 Supplemental Prior Unsecured
TOTAL ESTIMATES TAXES $78,736.98 B
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM LICENSES AND PERMITS
471C0 Other Licenses and Permits 30,00 C
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM FINES & FORFEITURES
42100 Other Fines & Forfeitures $0.00 D
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM USE OF MONEY
43010 interest $2,732.80
43020 Rents and Concessions
TOTAL USE OF MONEY $2,732. 60 &
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM INTERGOVERNMENTAL SCURCES
44130 ST Homeowners Prop Tax Reim $538.57
44440 ST - Fire Reimbursement $2.455.00
44590 ST - Other
TOTAL EXTIMATED REVENUE $2,89357
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM CHARGES FoR CURRENT SERVICE
45170 Special Assessments $49,990.55
45800 Cther Charges for Service
TOTAL CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICE $45,990.56 G
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES
48080 Sale of Fixed Assets
45070 Other Sajes
46200 Cther $10,182.37
485300 Cebt Proceeds - Long Term
48400 Transfers in - Operating
48060 Conations
TOTAL REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES 510,182.37 H
TO AEVENUE AVAILABLE TO FINANCE CURRENT BUDGET $237.578.83 |

(A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H:I)
Note:"I" must equal "p~
Page 1



;1010
51020
51020
51040

BUDGET REQUEST

AUDITCR-CONTROLLER

9435PBUD.XLS

COUNTY OF NEVADA

NORTH SAN JUAN FIRE'PROTECTION DISTRICT
CLASS | [Salaries & Employee Benefits)
Permanent Salaries
Temporary Salaries
Retirement Benefits
Group Insurance (ST Comp)

Amount:

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS

CLASS 1l (Services & Supplies)

52000
52010
£E2020
%2030
52050
52060
52070
52080
52100
52120
52130
52140
52150
52180
52170
52180

2180
22200
52220
52230
52240
52280

Miscellaneous Expense
Agricultural Supplies
Clothing & Personal
Communications

Food

Household Expense
Insurance (Bldg & Veh)
Maintenance - Equipment
Maintenance - Structures

Memberships

Medical Supplies

Office Expense

Professional/Special Services
Publications/Legal Services

Rents & Leases - Equipment
Rents & Leases - Structures

Small Tools

Special Department Expense
Transportation/Travel

Gasoline
Utilities

Training/Instructionai Materials
Total Services & Supplies

CLASS lil (Other Charges

53130
53140

Repayments - Long Term Debt
Interest - Long Term Debt
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

CLASS 1V (Fixed Assets)

54010
54020
540630
54040
54050

Land

Structures & Improvements
Cffice Equipment
Automotive Equipment
Cther Equipment

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS

CLASS V (Other Financing Uses)

55070

CL v (Appropriation far Contingencies)
Provisions for Contingencies {Limit to 10

56000

Transfers Qut - Operating

TOTAL BUDGET

Page 2

% of above

$10,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
35,000.00

$500.00
30.00
$1,750.00
55,500.00
$200.00
3300.00
$7,000.00
312,000.00
$8,000.00
$1,700.00
34,000.00
3$2,500.00
$8,000.00
52,000.00
30.00
$0.00
S600.00
$7,500.00
$500.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$3.500.00

$500.00

50.00
$832,000.00
31,500.00
340,000.00
$20,00C.00

il
i

$144,500.00

[
ha
Ll

$16,000.00

$70,550.00 K

$5C00.00 L

$0.0C N

$6,028.83 Q

~J
L3
a2
[83)
9
-\




Nevada Couniy Resource Conservation District

113 Presley Way, Suite 1 — Grass Valley, CA 95545 (530} 272-3417 — FAX (530) 477-8055

D
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June 2, 2003

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 93959

Subjeet: Grand Jury response

Recommendation 1 of the Grand Jury was that each of the Special Districts listed should

develop written guidelines governing
The accumulation of retained earnings, and justify to its constituency that the amount

maintained is reasonably prudent.

- The policy of this District is that if the income exceeds the budget by 10% the tax rate

will be reduced.
The amount shown in the 2000-2001 budget and through the 2003-2004 budgets show or

will show a figure higher than 10%.
This is due to grants received but not yet expended. The money is committed and will be

expended in the current fiscal year.
Resp tfully submltted by
Q ‘ j . k
o - i (’Cz//ﬁ
5
AN John V. Taylor
President

REC'D BY SUPERIOR COURT
DATE {7 :7 ij P
M// //f/?fief’{’/




ECE / VED 2’
PEARDALE-CHICAGO PARK Jy 7%
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT a0 26/,
PO BOX 697
CHICAGO PARK CA 95712

530-273-2503

June 11, 2003

Honorable Judge Ersel L. Edwards
Nevada County Superior Court
201 Church Street

Nevada City CA 95959

Dear Honorable Judge Edwards,

In accordance with section 933.05 of the California Penal Code the Peardale-Chicago
Park Fire Protection District is submitting its written response to the 2003 Nevada
County Civil Grand Jury Report.

FINDINGS:

#1. We partially disagree with the finding in Table #2. While the annual operating
revenue figure is correct, the figure of $100,539.00 as listed in reserves is in error. This
$110,539.00 is the fund balance in our operating account on hand June 30, 2001. This
balance represents the cash on hand necessary for monthly operating expenses. This
balance is necessary, as we do not receive additional tax revenue until mid December.
Our actual reserves at the end of FY 2001/2002 as listed in our annual audit were

$183,157.00.
#2. We wholly agree with finding #2.
#3. We wholly agree with finding #3.

#4. Based solely on the information contained in the Grand Jury report we wholly agree
with finding #4.

#5. Based solely on the information contained in the Grand Jury report we wholly agree
with finding #5.

#6. We wholly agree with finding #6.

Di?aEC'D BY S%ERQH
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#7. Based solely on the information contained in the Grand J ury report we wholly agree
with finding #7.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. The Board of Directors of the Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District has
implemented this recommendation. The Board adopts yearly, by resolution, a five-year
capital improvement plan that outlines the expected expenditures from our reserve fund.
This plan is used to ensure that adequate funds will be available for capital purchases and
infrastructure improvements. The board is very prudent in their spending and strives to
have adequate funding on hand at the time of a capital purchase. It is essential that the
district set aside funds for these planned purchases.

Our capital improvement plan adoption is duly noted on our posted agenda and is readily
available for public review.

#2. Does not apply to us as a non-enterprise district

#3. Does not apply to our District.

#4. Does not apply to our District.

#5. Does not apply to our District.

#6. Does not apply to our District.

#7. The Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District will continue to have an annual
audit performed. The District has had an annual audit performed since its inception in
1964 and feels 1t is in our best interest and the best interest of our constituents to continue

this practice.

Sincerely,

. N pfl
=S Lo ). \‘)(A/vif =

el Ak
Benedict J. Barretta
Board President



PENN.VALLEY

MaS20% RIRE PROT ECTION DISTRICT
Grand Jury & 18 0
G, P T b

; ; s 2670,
Nevada City, CA 95959 (53?)\}2 2/63 Y

Dear People:
Re:  Your 04/18/03 Letter — 2001/02 Grand Jury Report

Qur District’s major operating revenue sources are collected through the county and are
deposited for our use under the Teeter Apporttonments. Specifically, we recetve these revenues
as follows: 55% each December, 40% each April and 5% each June. Accordingly, the District
must operate strictly on its reserves for the pertod July 1 to December 10. Our District board
addressed this issue in a resolution adopted 09/07/99. Please Resolution No. 99-6 attached.

Please note the District’s 06/30/02 cash balance was $243,793.75. On (08/21/02, a
transter of $48,794.00 was made from the Operating Fund (#745) to the Building & Equipment
Fund (#767) in accordance with Resolution No. 99-6. Please see the attached Nevada County
Auditor-Controller’s Summary of Account Status reports reflecting this transfer.

In accordance with California Penal Code 933.05 (a): The respondent agrees with the
finding.

In accordance with subdivision (b) of Section 933, the respondent reports the following
action: The Grand Jury’s recommendation was previously implemented by our District’s
adoption of Resolution No. 99-6.

Please let me know if I may be of any further assistance.

Sir_lcerely,

"".Rqrh:arq F Fqie‘rh '
Business Manager

bef’Grand Jury (1-02 Response
Attachments

ce: Board of Directors
Gary Kavanagh, Fire Chief
Margaret R. Smith, C.P.A.
File




PENN/ YALLEY

FIRE PRO"IlEC'~ ON DISTRICT
x 180 P, J

Penn v H A
;91?%&32& 30\/

RESOLUTION NO. 99-6
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFERS OF MONIES INVOLVING
BUILDING & EQUIPMENT FUND AND OPERATING FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR
1999/00 AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER

WHEREAS, Calhifornta Health & Safety Code Section 13861 (Powers of District)
authorizes a district certain rights and powers including, but not limited to, establishing
and enforcing rules and regulations for the administration, operation and mamntenance of
district services,

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section 13900 (Appropnation
Reallocations) authorizes that a district board may make available for appropniation (a)
balances in appropriations for contingencies, (b) designations and reserves no longer
required for the purpose for which intended, excluding general reserve, balance sheet
reserves, and reserve for encumbrances and (c) amounts which are either in excess of
anticipated amounts or not specifically set forth in the budget derived from any or
anticipated increases in available financing,

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section 13902 (Capital Outlay
Reserve) authorizes at any time, the district board may transfer to its reserve for capital
outlays any unencumbered funds remaining at the end of a fiscal year,

WHEREAS, the Penn Valley Fire Protection District Board of Directors,
hereinafter referred to as the "Board", has adopted a Mission Statement directing that all
goals, objectives, tasks and activities of this agency shall be in the best interests of the
citizens of the District, '

WHEREAS, the “Board” wishes to maintain a minimum cash balance in
operating for the dry period funding,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the "Board" authorizes the
following transfer of monies each fiscal year:




Penn Valley Fire Protection District
Resolution 99-8 Transfer of Monies

I The actual cash balance in the operating fund June 30, 2000 and June 30th of each
year thereafter, shall be transfered to the Building and Equipment Fund less dry
pertod funding and contingencies identified in #2. Said transfers are for additions to
capital outlay reserves, which shall be identified by the “Board™ in its annual fiscal
year budget. : '

b

The minimum dry period funding and contingencies shall not exceed $195,000 (One
hundred ninety frve thousand dollars) for every fiscal year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Penn Valley Fire
Protection District at 2 meeting held on the 7th day of September 1999, by the following

vote of said Board:

AYES: Hank Weston, George Mueller, B H. Nix, Ed DeLaney, Kurt Grundel
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN:  None

Lot J e T

B. H. Nix, Chairman of the Board

ATTEST:

s /
Dubrac X Lo
Debra L. Hughes ~—/
Clerk to the Board

RESOLTMNA99099-6 Transfer Funds.doc



RLN: 05 SEP 2002

PGM CODE
RACCT:

:0000000004

745-000-1000

NEVADA COUNTY
PENN VALLEY

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT STATUS

FMIS PAGE

FIRE

CHAIRMAN

15¢

AUGUST 2002

PROGRAM CODE...: 0000000004 DELIVER TO: o
PURPOSE CCODE...: 0 SEP 1 0 2002
FUND GROUP.....: TA2 AT
EXPIRATION.....: 06/30/90 |= o
L_______________,____._ .....

ALI, OBJECTS REPORTED

: TOTAL CURRENT CUMULATIVE  ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET
OBJ DESC BUDGET EXP/REV EXP/REV /COMM/LIENS BALANCE
19000 CASH -86,160.05 99,317.82 —99,313_55
*% %% TOTAL -86,160.05 99,317.82 -99,317.82
**% TOTAL A -86,160.05 99,317.82 -99,317.82
sxx%x ACCT T -86,160.05 99,317.82 -99,317.82

TRANSACTION DETAIL

TRANS JOUR TRAN DCCUMENT OR BATCH TRANSACTION
DATE TYPE CODE REFERENCE NUMBR TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
OBJECT CODE 19000 CASH
08/01 CD  APIN 16456 BATCH 16456 -3,627.59
08/06 CD  APIN 16483 BATCH 16483 -4,260.07
08/08 CD  APIN 63269 BATCH 63269 -37,811.11
08/09 CD  APIN 55992 BATCH 55992 ~2,290.54
08/06 RE  GAM O08REO2 1502 JULO1 PROP172 ALLOC 5,484 .87
08/15 CV  APIN 745-7/16/02 0 SUTTER NORTH MEDICAL FOUNDATIO VD10 C&. 120.00%
p8/16 CD  APIN 63311 BATCH 63311 -4,682.65
08719 CDVC VC V348728 - VD2146 VENDORLESS CHECKS -4571 .59
08/19 CV  APIN 745-1/22/02 0 KERRI R JULIAN oODW 21.48°
08/21 OD  GAM 0B80ODO2 1502 TRANS TO 767 BLDG & EQUIP X -48,794.00
08/23 CD APIN 63364 BATCH 63364 : -143 .96
08/23 CR 0823U BATCH 0823U PAYMODE 745 ——  20,535.20
08/26 CD  APIN 56162 BATCH 56162 2904.01
08/30 GJ GAM O08RES7 1502 AUG 02 PROP 172 ALLOC P#51336 4,.588.79
08/30 CD  APIN 63397 BATCH 63397 ~18,193.55
08/30 MISC MISC U0712 T#0712 PR-UNSECURED TAX 13.85
08/30 MISC MISC P0802 T#0802 SUP UNS REDEMPTION 7.70
¢B8/30 CR 0830U BATCH 0830U PAYMODE 745 - — — ——— 4,227.12
Tk hk Ak TOTAL ORJECT CODE 15000 :éé:igéj6%
dok ok X kK TOTAL OBJECT CLASS 19 -86,160.05
- TOTAL ACCOUNT 745-000-1000 -86,160.05
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RUN: 05 SEP 2002 NEVADA COUNTY - FMIS PAGE 2,
pPGM CODE :0000000C04 PENN VALLEY BLDG/EQUIP AUGUST 2002
ACCT: 767-000-1000 CHATRMAN

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT STATUS

PROGRAM CODE...: 0000000004 DELIVER TO: B |
PURPOSE CODE...: 0 0 SEP Y O 200
FUND GROUP.....: TA2 o
EXPIRATION.....: 06/30/90 Pldnwauwmnw~

i

ALL, OBJECTS REPORTED

, TOTAL CURRENT CUMULATIVE  ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET
OBJ DESC BUDGET EXP/REV EXP/REV /COMM/T.IENS BALANCE
19000 cAsH 1. 2az.6a  114,127.78 114,127.78
4% %% TOTAL -1,242.64 114,127.78 -114,127.78
x%% TOTAL A -1,242.64 114,127.78 ~114,127.78
k%%% ACCT T -1,242.64 114,127.78 -114,127.78

TRANSACTION LDETAIL

TRANS JOUR TRAWN DCOCUMENT CR BATCH TRANSACTION
DATE TYPE CODE REFERENCE NUMBR TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
OBJECT CODE 19000 CASH .

08/09 CD APIN 56004 BATCH 56004 -1,006.16
08/16 CD APIN 63312 BATCH &£3312 -46,485.00
08/21 0D GAM 080D0Z2 1502 TRANS FRM 745 OPERATING 48,794 .00
08/21 OD GAM 080DO02 1502 TRANS FRM 753 IMPACT 35,000.00
08/26 CD APIN 56163 BATCH 56163 -27,577.48
08/30 CD APIN 63400 BATCH 63400 -9,968 .00
FhkkFRK TOTAL ORJECT CODE 15000 -1,242.54
kKK kk TOTAL ORJECT CLASS 19 -1,242 .64
T TOTAL ACCCOUNT 767-000-1000 -1,242 .64

BUDGET TRANSACTION DETAIL

TRANS JOUR TRAN DOCUMENT OR BATCH TRANSACTION
DATE TYPR (CODE REFERENCE NUMBE. TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
* ok ok kkok TOTAL OBJECT CLASS 19 0.0¢cC

%Kk kok K TOTAT, ACCOUNT 767-000-1000 0.0C



SAN JUAN RIDGE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT & €7
P.O. Box 196 ﬁ G
North San Juan, CA 95960

June 19, 2003

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
201 Church Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Re: Grand Jury Report

In response to the Grand Jury Report, our agreement & disagreement is as
follows:

#1. Agree
#2. Agree

#3. The recommendation has not been implemented, but will be implemented in
the future, starting with the audit due for 2002.

#4. Does not apply
#5. Does not apply
#6. Agree

#7. Does not apply

if there are any questions about our response, please call me, Nita Browning,
Secretary of the San Juan Ridge County Water District. | will pass on any
information needed.

Nita S. Browning, Secretary/Treasurer

Sgn Juan Ridge County Water Distict 5
L
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ATTURNLYS AT Law 7 Q7029 HIGHWAY 267 j

TrRUCKEE, CA 9616

BRENT COLLINSON

(530) 5879233 ‘;"7" o

£ - .-
CrAIG C. OsBorus (S30) FAX 587-0443 “"c/".s
hune 18, 2003

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards, Presiding Judge
Nevada County Superior Court

201 Church Strect

Nevada City, CA 95959

Re:  Truckee Cemetery District - Response to Grand Jury Report

Dear Judge Edwards:

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 933 and 933.05, the Truckee Cemetery District provides the
following responses to the Grand Jury’s Report published on April 23, 2003:

Finding | - Obviously, the Truckee Cemetery District responds only to the finding as to
the information provided for them. The District disagrees with the finding that they hold
$125,564 in reserves in that it is believed that that amount includes the District’s budget

for the entire year.

Finding 2 - The Truckee Cemetery District is unable to respond to this finding except as
it pertains to the Truckee Cemetery District,

Finding 3 — The Truckee Cemetery District, replying only for itself, agrees that it
currently files and annual audit.

Finding 4 — The Truckee Cemetery District does not respond to findings regarding other
districts.

Finding 5 — The Truckee Cemetery District does not respond to findings regarding other
districts.

Finding 6 - The Truckee Cemetery District agrees that the Government Code Section is

accurately summarized.

Finding 7 — The Truckee Cemetery District does not respond to findings regarding other
districts.

As to the recommendations, we reply as follows:

Recommendation 1 - Because the Truckee Cemetery District is of the opinion that the
reported reserve is higher than the actual reserve and because even the teported reserve is
a reasonable reserve, and because the reserve reflects moncy that is bemng used to
construct Y6 niches as well as clear arca for expansion of the burial area of the cemetery,
J?éb’f&si.‘ 4 2’/’“’5! y :
A Fr swmd NG




Honorable Ersel L. Edwards, Presiding Judge
June 18, 2003
Page 2

and this money had to be saved over several years, the Board fecls that jt has fulfilled its
responsibility to the taxpayers and that no specific written guidelines are necessary.

There are only 135 unsold plots left. They are scattered throughout the cemetery and the
bulk of them are by the freeway, which is undesirable to several purchasers. Although
the District has averaged 25 burials per year, the town population has increased
dramatically and it is expected that the available space for burials will be quickly used up.
For that reason the District has, for several years, saved money and has just signed a
contract for over $20,000 to construct 96 niches. Accordingly, the cremains will be able
to be placed in the niches as opposed to using cemetery land.

Further, it is believed that the reserves reported by the Grand Jury also includes the
endowment fund, which is required by law and which is highly restricted by statute.

Recommendation 2 - Because the Truckee Cemetery District is not an enterprise district,
it cannot respond to this recommendation.

Recommendation 3 — Because this recommendation does not apply to Truckee Cemetery
District, it obviously cannot act on that recommendation.

Recommendation 4 - Because this recommendation does not apply to Truckee Cemetery
District, it obviously cannot act on that recommendation,

Recommendation 5 - Because the Truckee Cemetery District has no authority over the
auditor-controller, it does not respond to this recommendation.

Recommendation 6 — Because the Truckee Cemetery District has no authority over the
auditor-controller, it does not respond to this recommendation.

Recommendation 7 - This recommendation is being implemented and a copy of the
Resolution to the Board of Supervisors is enclosed with this letter.

We trust that this response complies with and satisfies the provisions of the Penal Code
regarding responses to the Grand Jury’s findings and recommendations.

Yours truly,
™y

L B

e v o
VIR i f/j’ A gy
BRENT P. COLLINSON
BPC.caw

Enclosure

ce: Truckee Cemetery District



BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE TRUCKEE CEMETERY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Truckee Cemetery District is a public cemetery district organized and
operating pursuant to Califorma Health and Safety Code Sections 8890 et seq., and

WHEREAS, the Civil Grand Jury of Nevada County published its report and
recommendations on April 23, 2003, and

WHEREAS that report recommended that certain districts “consider taking advantage of
the provision in California Government Code Section 2690(f) enabling the replacement of annual
audits with biennial aundits in order to lower their audit expense”, and

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees of the Truckee Cemetery District is desirous of
reducing the District’s expenses,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Trustees of the Truckee
Cemetery District hereby unanimously requests the unamimous approval of the Board of
Supervisors of Nevada County to replace the annual audit of the Truckee Cemetery District with

a biennial audit covering a two-year period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this unanimous request shall be forwarded to the
Board of Supervisors of Nevada County so that they may act on this request.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at the regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees
of the Truckee Cemetery District by the following vote:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

7 I A B ;
Attest‘?/z S Z b T
Secretary/Clerk of the Board

1 : Y ey 2
Dated: [ _}4@ Pk, f AU 3
7 o o

RESOLUTION

Page 1 of' 1
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Truckee Donner Public Utility District s sivecos

; . ., JosephR. Aguera
- (7.2-6;705 J. Ronald Hemig
Business Office (530) 587-3896 FAX (530) 587-5 James A. Maass
Patricta S. Sutton
Nelsan Van Gundy
General Manager
Peter L. Holzmeister

June 20, 2003

The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
Nevada County Superior Court
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Dear Judge Edwards;

This letter is Truckee Donner Public Utility District’s response to the Report of the Civil Grand
Jury of Nevada County on the subject of Special Districts Revenues and Reserves.

Respondent Truckee Donner PUD disagrees wholly with the findings contained in Table 1 in the
column entitled "Reserves (a)’. The Grand Jury Report finds that Truckee Donner PUD has
$22.175,137 in reserves. On the bottom of the third page of the document sent by the Grand Jury,.
there is a reference to note “2" which states * For purposes of this report, the terms reserves, -
retained earnings, and fund balances are used interchangeably.” The report preparer used the
District’s Retained Eamnings balance of $22,175,137 as the amount of reserves held by the District.

/E\

For the District, retained earnings represents something very different than reserves or fund

balances. Retained earnings is an accumulation over time of the investment in the District’'s water.
and electric system assets paid for by our customers. These assels include pipelines, wells,

storage tanks, pump stations, pole lines, substation transformers and the like. The only way to turn

these assets into cash would be to sell the District’s assets. Part of the confusion may come from

the fact that the District had asked our auditors to call “Retained Earnings * “Customers’ funds”.

-

There are two sections to the CONCLUSIONS that we wish to address in our response. The
Grand Jury Report states “The apparent reason enterprise district reserves are so high is that in
addition to receiving revenue from the county tax roles, these districts charge fees for their
services. In many cases the customer base is of considerable size, diverse, and unable to obtain
comparable services from a competitive source. These conditions allow the fee structure to remain

high with little recourse from the papulation served.”

REC'D BY SUPERIOR COURT
3-C .
4

DATE:

BY, ——

Response: The Truckee Donner PUD does not receive any property tax or sales tax revenue from
the county tax roles. The Counties (Placer and Nevada) do, however, collect standby revenue and
Donner Lake Assessment District revenue for the District. The Counties also charge the District a
fee for this service. The District holds public hearings for customer input when it is considering
adoption of its annual operating and capital budgets and when considering increasing its rates.

The Grand Jury Report goes on to state “A number of the Special Districts have reserves that
appear to be excessive. Two enterprise districts stand out. Nevada lIrrigation District with
$167,327,953 which is over eight times its annual operating revenue, and Truckee Sanitary District
with $10,765,946 which is almost five times its annual operating revenue.”

1
Post Office Box 309 2 11570 Donner Pass Road ® Truckea, Galifornia 96160




Response: As stated before, the Grand Jury report refers to the District's retained earnings as our
reserves. As of December 31, 2001, the Truckee Donner PUD had a General Fund balance of
$225,829 and a restricted funds balance of $7,534,072. $1,487,497 of this amount is required to
be on reserve by our debt covenants. The balance is restricted for specific projects and purposes.
It wouid be helpful to have a definition of Reserves in order to categorize our restricted funds

properly.

The report of the Grand Jury makes several recommendations that we now wish to respond to.

Recommendation 1: Each Special District listed should develap written guidelines governing the
accumulation of retained earnings, and justify to its constituency that the amount maintained is

reasonably prudent.

Response: As the recommendation is stated, it is severely flawed. It would not be a good idea
for any special district to have a policy governing the accumulation of retained earnings.
Retained earnings is chiefly made up of the value of physical plant. However, it would be a
good idea for each special district to have guidelines on the accumulation of capital and
operating reserves, and to justify to its constituency that the amount maintained is reasonable

prudent.

Truckee Donner PUD has been working with a consultant for the past year to prepare a Finance
Master Plan. Preparation of a Finance Master Plan was identified as a goal during our annual
strategic plan workshop. One element of the Plan will be to establish guidelines for the
accumulation of operating and capital reserves since we are currently woefully underfunded in
that regard. Therefore, we agree in part with the recommendation of the report and will

implement it by the end of the calendar year.

Recommendation 2: Ali enterprise districts should develop and adopt plans for utilizing any
excess retained earnings for the benefit of the public.

Response: Our response assumes that the term “retained eamnings” really means ‘reserves’.
This recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted. Truckee Donner
PUD does not now have an excess of reserves. We have a deficiency of reserves. The
deficiency in our reserves is particularly clear when the construction projects anticipated in our
water and electric system master plans are reviewed in relation to cash on hand. We cannot
foresee a time in the future when we would have an excess of reserves. One of the reasons for
preparing the Finance Master Plan is to develop a way to enhance our reserves.

The report's recommendations 3 through 7 do not apply to Truckee Donner PUD and we
therefor make no response to them.

We appraciate the opportunity to respond to the Grand Jury's report and would weicome the
chance to meet with appropriate members or staff of the Grand Jury to discuss aur response.

Very truly yours,

S PP ®

Peter L. Holzmeister

[



Truckee Donner Public Utility District eousooiscors

Joseph R. Aguera
J. Ronald Hemig
) ] : James A. Maass
Business Office (530) 587-3896 FAX (530) 587-5056 Patricia S. Sutton
Nelson Van Gundy

}l') General Manager
5‘{" Peter L. Holzmei%eé
December 8, 2003 AP DAL AL
“2‘? 7o h [} Qé“ ) i \-‘7/ i
The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards s v ‘; Z
Nevada County Superior Court

201 Church Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Dear Judge Edwards;

This letter is Truckee Donner Public Utility District's revised response to the Report of the Civil
Grand Jury of Nevada County on the subject of Special Districts Revenues and Reserves. |
apologize for failing to follow the required format in responding to you on June 20, 2003. | have
had difficulty following that format even in this response because the Grand Jury Report deals
with several different special districts. In some cases, | do not have the authority to speak on
their behalf and in other cases | do not have full information regarding the circumstances of
other districts. | have tried to respond within the required format. | hope this response is
appropriate

FINDINGS

1. The following tables include a listing of each independent special district in Nevada County
and the date of the audit submitted in response to the Grand Jury’s’ October 25, 2002 request.
The tables also show the amount of operating revenue and reserves reported for the latest audit
period, and reserves as'a percentage of yearly operating revenue. “Enterprise: and “non-
enterprise: districts are shown separately

ENTERPRISE DISTRICTS Fiscal Yr. Annual Op. Reserves Res as a
Ended Revenue % of Op Rev.
Truckee-Donner PUD 12/31/01 15,181,177 22,175,137 146%

Truckee Donner PUD disagrees wholly or partially with the Finding. Truckee Donner PUD
does not have reserves of $22,175,137

2. While a significant amount of reserves are held by both enterprise and non-enterprise
districts in Nevada County, enterprise districts have a much higher average percentage of
reserves to operating revenue (302%) than non-enterprise districts (55%).

Truckee Donner PUD disagrees wholly or partially with the Finding. On the bottom of the
third page of the document sent by the Grand Jury, there is a reference to note “2” which states “
For purposes of this report, the terms reserves, retained earnings, and fund balances are used
interchangeably.” Retained earnings represents something very different than reserves or fund
balances. Retained earnings is an accumulation over time of the investment in the District's water
and electric system assets paid for by our customers. These assets include pipelines, wells,
storage tanks, pump stations, pole lines, substation transformers and the like. The only way to turn
these assets into cash would be to sell the District's assets. Part of the confusion may come from
the fact that the District had asked our auditors to call “Retained Earnings “ “Customers’ funds”.

Post Office Box 309 . 11570 Donner Pass Road . Truckee, California 96160




3. California Government Code Section 26909(b) requires that an annual audit be completed
within 12 months of the end of the fiscal year for every special district. A district may, by
unanimous request of its governing board, and with unanimous approval of the Board of
Supervisors, replace the annual audit with a biennial audit covering a two-year period. This
exemption, provided for in California Government Code Section 26909(f), is not currently in
effect for any of the reporting districts.

Truckee Donner PUD agrees with the finding

4. As shown in the non-enterprise table, two of the districts (Ophir Hill Fire Protection and
Beyers Lane Community Service) provided audits that are more than two years old. This is a
violation of the California Government Code Section 26909(b) requiring annual audits of special
districts.

Truckee Donner PUD does not have enough information to agree or disagree with the
finding.

5. Both the 2000 and 2001 audits received from the North San Juan Fire Protection District
dated September 30, 2002 were the first audits done by the district since 1999. This is also in
violation of California Government Code Section 26909(b) requiring an annual audit of every
special district within the county.

Truckee Donner PUD does not have enough information to agree or disagree this the
finding.

6. California Government Code Section 26909(a) and (b) also states that if an audit of a special
district is not otherwise provided, the county auditor shall make or contract with an auditor to do
so, the costs thereof being charged against the district.

Truckee Donner PUD agrees with the finding

7. The Auditor-Controller’s office did remind by letter those districts which were late in filing
their yearly audits, but failed to follow up to ensure that an audit was in fact carried out within 12
months of the end of the fiscal year.

Truckee Donner PUD does not have enough information to agree or disagree this the
finding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Each of the Special Districts listed in the tables should develop written guidelines governing
the accumulation of retained earnings, and justify to its constituency that the amount maintained
is reasonably prudent.

The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not
reasonable. The recommendation would be warranted and reasonable if the guidelines
governed the accumulation of reserves. Truckee Donner PUD intends to develop such a
guideline related to accumulation of reserves

Page 2 P. O. Box 309 — Truckee, CA 96160 — Phone 530-587-3896 — www.tdpud.org



2. All'“enterprise” districts should develop and adopt plans for utilizing any excess retained
earnings for the benefit of the public they serve. This could be in the form of rate reductions,
reimbursements or other public benefit.

The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not
reasonable. The recommendation would be warranted and reasonabile if the related to the
utilization of any excess reserves.

3. The Nevada Irrigation District and the Truckee Sanitary District should take actions to reduce
their reserves to a more reasonable amount.

Truckee Donner PUD does not have enough information to comment on this
recommendation.

4. Ophir Hill Fire Protection, Beyers Lane Community Service and North San Juan Fire
Protection districts should take steps to ensure that annual audits are completed in a timely
manner according to California Government Code Section 26909.

Truckee Donner PUD is not able to respond in the required format. Implementation of
this recommendation is beyond our control.

5. The Auditor-Controller should enforce all provision of California Government Code Section
26909.

Truckee Donner PUD is not able to respond in the required format. Implementation of
this recommendation is beyond our control.

6. The Auditor-Controller should evaluate the county’s authority to mandate clear and
consistent terminology and formats for Special District financial reports.

Truckee Donner PUD is not able to respond in the required format. Implementation of
this recommendation is beyond our control.

7. Smaller Special District should consider taking advantage of the provision in California
Government Code Section 26909(f) enabling the replacement of annual audits with biennial
audits in order to lower their audit expense.

Truckee Donner PUD is not able to respond in the required format. Implementation of
this recommendation is beyond our control.

We appreciate the opportunity to respond to the Grand Jury’s report and would welcome the
chance to meet with appropriate members or staff of the Grand Jury to discuss our response.

Very truly yours,

Jbn PR it

Peter L. Holzmeister

Page 3 P. O. Box 309 — Truckee, CA 96160 — Phone 530-587-3896 — www.tdpud.org



Truckee Donner

s » 3 : de i 7/3 d"w-l‘z‘t-*- ~
Recreation and Park District( 7 7 o,
o]
10046 Church Street, Truckee, CA 96161 General N ‘anager
i - 530-582-7720 FAX 530-582-7724 Steve Randall
TRUCKEE-DONNER
RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT
May 26, 2003 File # 05-03031

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
201 Church Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Re: Response to Grand Jury Subject of Special District Revenues & Reserves

Dear Judge Edwards,

This letter is the Truckee Donner Recreation & Park District’s response to the Grand Jury
about our Reserves at the end of FY 2000-2001.

The District has four categories where reserves are accumulated:

1. Capital Equipment Depreciation - All vehicles and heavy equipment of the
District are depreciated out over the life of the vehicle or equipment.

Example: A truck costs $21,000 to be replaced at the end of its term which is
seven years. The District budgets $3,000 for seven years so that the money is in
place at the time the truck needs to be replaced.

The District has twenty vehicles or equipment that it depreciates out each year. In
FY 2000-01 the District budgeted $235,950 for capital equipment depreciation.
The District spent $24,000 out of this account in FY 2000-01 for the purchase of a
truck. The rest of the money was carried over to the next year for future
replacement of vehicles and equipment. '

2. Reserves — the District budgets $100,000 each year for unexpected expenses
which might come up during the year. These expenses are only for unbudgeted
items. The District did not spend any money from this account during this fiscal
year.

Lo

Mitigation Fees - The District has two mitigation fec programs in effect. One is
the Quimby Fee which generates $1,009 per newly created parcel and an AB 1600
program which generates $0.40 per square foot of new residential construction.
These arc restricted funds and can only be used for the development of new
facilities in the community. These funds are held in a restricted account until the

aECD BY SUPERIOR COURT
GATE & - 400 L
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District has a project to spend these funds on. These funds have to be spent
within a five year period. The District received $364,450 during FY 2000-01.

4. General Fund Balance - The District budgets for all projected expenses each
fiscal year. If funds are not expended they go into the general fund balance and
are used for the next fiscal year. In FY 2000-01 the District had unexpended
funds of $385,638. The following funds were not expended that fiscal year,
which resulted in the bulk of this balance: $100,000 for the 2000 park bond act
grant (this money was spent in FY 2002-03 for ice rink improvements) and
$162,000 for the purchase of land for the future. As you can see there really was
only $123,638 of unexpended budgeted items.

In reality the District only carries a $100,000 reserve in the budgeting process each year.
The other funds are either for capital equipment depreciation, mitigation fees for future

projects, uncxpended funds, grants, or funds for future facilities or land purchase.

Should you require any additional information, please contact me.

Steve Randall
(eneral Manager
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WASHINGTON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA 95986

To: The Honorable Ersel L.Edwards
201 Church Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

From: The Board of Directors
Washington County Water District
P.O. Box 10
Washington, CA 95986

Subject: Responses to findings and actions on recommendations pertaining to the Nevada
County Grand Jury Investigation of Special Districts Revenues and Reserves.

FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
1. Washington County Water District Audit for Fiscal Yr Ending 6/30/03.The

respondent agrees with the finding.

RECOMENDATIONS AND ACTIONS

1. The WCWD should consider taking advantage of the provision in California
Government Code Section 26909f enabling the replacement of annual audits
with biennial audits in order to lower audit expense. The recommendation
requires further study. The WCWD Treasurer and Secretary will determine the actual
savings which would be realized by changing to a biennial audit and present the study
result to the Board of Directors of the Washington County Water District within three
months.

Respectfully

Director George Price

John Stark, Secretary WCWD

REC'D BY SUPERIOR COURT
DATE: _ (- ¥ g2
BY:
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feasible cost utilizing available resources today and in the future.

June 19, 2003

Grand Jury

County of Nevada

Eric Rood Administration Center
950 Maidu Avenue

Nevada City, CA 95959

Re: Response to Nevada County Civil Grand Jury Report
Gentlemen:

The staff at the Nevada lrrigation District have received the 2003 Nevada County
Grand Jury Report and appreciate the opportunity to offer a response to the
findings.

In accordance with the California Penal Code Section 933 (b), Nevada lrrigation
District disagrees partially in the Grand Jury’s finding. The District agrees that
the Operating Revenues for 2001 are $20,876,392. The District disagrees that
the District has $167,327,953 in reserves. This amount represents retained
earnings which is a part of the Fund Equity. Fund Equity is the District’s net
worth that has accumulated from its inception in 1921.

In accordance with the California Penat Code Section 933 {b), the Nevada
Irrigation District offers the following responses to the Grand Jury's
recommendations:

1. The recommendation that each of the Special Districts listed in the tables
should develop written guidelines governing the accumulation of retained
earnings is not anticipated to be implemented. Retained earnings are strictly
the result of the accumulation of net income or loss from the District's
inception in 1921 to the report date. The cash that is derived from the net
income is used for capital projects, to pay debts, or transferred to reserves.
The District has created reserves that are used for a very specific purpose. A
summary is attached.

2. The recommendation that all “Enterprise” districts shouid develop and adopt
plans for utilizing any excess retained earnings is already implemented. The
District has developed a long-range project list to enhance, rehabilitate and
expand its facilities that serve its customers (a copy is attached for your

Divectors: Nancy Weber, Div. 1 & John H. Drew, Div. 2 ¢ W. Scott Miller. Div. 3 & R. Paul Williams, Div. 4 &« George Laipzig, Div. 5
General Manager: Ron Nalson » Secretary: S. Carol Gates + Treasurar: Teresita T Andraws
Attorrieys: Minasian, Spruance, Baber, Meith, Soarss & Sexton, LLP

287,000 ACRES SITUATED I8 NEVADA, PLAGER, SIEIRA & YUBA COUNTIES



Grand Jury — County of Nevada
June 18, 2003
Page 2

information). These projects are funded by the reserves (not retained
earnings) that have been set up by the Board of Directors.

3. The recommendation that Nevada lrrigation District should take actions to
reduce their reserves to a more reasonable level is already implemented.
The District's Board has authorized the maximum amounts for each of the
reserves set up and they feel that these limits are reasonable in conducting
the District’s business.

If the members of the Jury would find it useful, my staff and | would welcome the
opportunity to further discuss the District's fiscal policies. Please advise us if we
can be of further assistance to the Jury regarding these issues.

Sincerely,

/’{m & forlore—r

Ron S. Nelson
General Manager

RSN:le

Attachments

cc: NID Board of Directors
Tess Andrews

WNID 1UBOARDYWRoN NelsomGrand Jury Response.doc



NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT
WORKING CAPITAL & RESERVE ACCOUNTS
Approved 1/13/99, revised 3/28/01

ACCRUED LEAVE RESERVE - (Established 12/12/79)
The Accrued Leave Reserve Fund shall be established with an initial deposit of
$100,000. Thereafter, the fund shall be adjusted by the change in the value of the
unfunded accrued vacation, sick leave and compensatory time on record as of the
last day of each budget year. Interest earned on this fund shall be deposited to the
Working Capital Fund.

BUILDING RESERVE - (Established 12/12/79, Rev. 3/28/84)
Close residual to Watershed Improvement Reserve (1/13/99)
The Building Reserve Fund, established with an initial deposit of $250,000, shall be
used for the purpose of accumulating funds for the eventual construction of additional
office space. Interest earned on this fund shalf remain in the fund. Effective 3/28/84,
there shall be no other moneys deposited in this fund except the interest earned.
(Prior to 3/28/84, the fund was augmented by the interest earned and a portion of the
General Fund receipts in excess of expenditures as appears on the year end budget
report.)

DAM FAILURE RESERVE (Established 9/25/85, Rev. 1/13/99):
The Dam Failure Reserve shall be maintained at $5,000,000. The purpose of the
fund is to pay for damages caused by the failure of a dam. The annual budget shall
include a yearly appropriation of $150,000. Interest shall accrue in the fund.

DEPRECIATION RESERVE - (Established 12/12/79, Rev. 1/13/99)
The Depreciation Reserve Fund shall be established with an initial balance of
$100,000. Thereafter, the fund shall be adjusted by the difference between the
purchase price of trucks, sedans and heavy equipment and annual budget
appropriations of not less than $400,000. Interest earned on this fund shall remain in
the fund and be in addition to any budget appropriations.

HYDROELECTRIC RELICENSING RESERVE - (Established 12/13/95)
Transfer $5,000,000 from the revenue reserve. One half (1/2) of the interest earned
shall remain in the fund. Funds in the reserve shall be used for relicensing expenses
and after July 1, 2013, for any major replacement or repair of the facilities connected
to the hydroelectric plants.

1 of 4 RFESERVESxls  8/17/2003



NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT
WORKING CAPITAL & RESERVE ACCOUNTS
Approved 1/13/99, revised 3/28/01

INSURANCE RESERVE - (Established 2/76, rev 12/12/79, 3/28/90, 1/13/99)
The Insurance Reserve Fund shall have a minimum balance of $400,000 and
maximum balance of $2,000,000. Expenditures are restricted to the payment of
uninsured claims for damages or injury against the District. Interest earned on this
fund shall remain in the fund until the maximum balance is achieved. When the fund
balance falls below $400,000, the next annual budget shall contain an appropriation
adequate to return the fund to it's authorized amount. (Retroactive liability insurance
for the period 7/77 to 10/79 was purchased. The cost of the liability insurance is
$32,500 [4/11/84 Board Mtg.])
The fund shall also be used to fund contingencies on self-insurance program for
General Liability. District is self-insured for General & Auto Liability from 10/1/89 to
1/13/93 and Property Damages from 4/1/90 to 1/13/93.

MAINTENANCE RESERVE - (Established 11/21/79, Rev. 12/12/79, 10/22/80, 3/28/84,

1/13/99)
The Maintenance Reserve Fund shall be maintained at $5,000,000 and shall be used
for unbudgeted emergency repairs. Amounts authorized for expenditure shall be
transferred to the Working Capital Fund. The annual budget shall contain an
appropriation adequate to maintain the fund (estimated annual interest on the fund or
1% of the annual budget, which ever is greater, but not to exceed the authorized limit
of the fund).

MEDICAL CLAIMS LIABILITY RESERVE -(Established 12/84, Rev. 1/13/99)

The medical claims liability reserve shali be established to pay for actual medical
claims

PG&E CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT=PAR B-15 - (Established 11/26/86)

The PG&E Consolidated Contract Reserve Fund shall be established with a minimum
of $250,000 to pay for water purchased from Pacific Gas & Electric Company. This
reserve is a condition of the amendment of paragraph B-15 of Part || of the District's
Yuba River Consolidated Contract. The amendment will delete the requirement to
maintain a $500,000 credit account currently held by PG&E without interest.

REVENUE RESERVE - (Established 12/12/79)
The Revenue Reserve Fund shall consist of all General Fund cash balances not
otherwise accounted for. The fund shall be established with an initial deposit of
$250,000. The fund shall be increased or decreased by transfer to or from the
Working Capital Fund. Interest earned on this fund shall be deposited in the Working

Capital Fund.
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8/17/2003



NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT
WORKING CAPITAL & RESERVE ACCOUNTS
Approved 1/13/99, revised 3/28/01

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND - (Established 12/17/78, Rev. 12/12/79, 3/28/84, 11/13/85,
4/27/88, 1/13/99)
The System Improvement Fund is established to provide funds for rehabilitation,
enlargement, and improvements of District facilities. Amounts authorized for
expenditure shall be transferred to the Working Capital Fund. The fund shall consist
of the following components:

|. Raw Water System - the following monies shall be deposited to this component:
(a) - All acreage fees received from annexations.
(b} - Surplus of the annual budget, up to an annual deposit of $750,000. (At the July
10, 1985 Board Meeting, the Board authorized the transfer of $460,000 to the
Maintenance Reserve. It was determined that $340,000 was sufficient for this
reserve.)
{c) - interest earned from this component.

il. Treated Water System - All capacity fees received shall be deposited to this
compaonent together with all interest earned from this component.

Il Excess Footage - All funds received under Section 10.10.04 of the Rules &
Regulations Relating to Water Service.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RESERVE - (Established 11/25/81)
The Unemployment Insurance Reserve is set up to pay unemployment insurance
claims. The District elected to change the method of financing unemployment
insurance benefit as follows:

From: Local Public Entities Employee Fund Section 841-852 California
Unemployment ins, Code

To : Prorated Cost of Benefits Paid Section 803 (b) (1) California Unemployment
Ins. Code

WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT RESERVE (Established 1/13/99):

The Watershed improvement Reserve shall be established with an initial transfer of
$1,000,000 from the Revenue Reserve. The reserve shall be used for the
maintenance and improvement of the District's watershed. The reserve shall be
funded as follows:

1. Net revenues from all timber sales

2. Residual dollars from the Building Reserve.

3. Interest earned on this fund shall be deposited to the Working Capital Fund.

WORKING CAPITAL - (Established 12/12/79, Rev. 3/28/84)
The working capital fund shall consist of Treasurer's Cash, Payroll Fund, Petty Cash
Funds, and any other Imprest Cash Funds, which may be established. The fund
shali not be more than $600,000 except at times of unusual expenditures. All

receipts and expenditures shall be processed through this fund. Funds shall be
transferred to the Revenue Reserve Fund when the maximum is exceeded.
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NEVADA IRRIGATICN DISTRICT
WORKING CAPITAL & RESERVE ACCOUNTS
Approved 1/13/99, revised 3/28/01

RETIREMENT FUND - (Established 6/1/83, Rev. 1/13/99, 3/28/01)
The Retirement Fund shall be used to pay the cost of living adjustment (annual
change in the CPI with a maximum of 3%) for employees that retired under the Aetna
Plan. Due to PERS employer rate for FY00/01 & 01/02 being zero (-0-) deposit
$500,000 annually up to a maximum of $3,000,000 to be used to pay future PERS
contributions. Interest shall stay in the fund.

4 of 4 RESERVES.xls  6/17/2003
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Ophir Hill Fire Protecrion District

P.O. Box 940 & 12668 Colfax Hwy., Cedar Ridge, CA 95924
(530) 273-8351 @ FAX (530) 273-0453

May 19, 2003

The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards
Superior Court County of Nevada
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

The Honorable Ersel L. Edwards:

In reply to The Grand Jury Report on the subject of Special Districts Revenues and
Reserves dated April 18, 2003, Ophir Hill Fire Protection District respectfully
submits the following response;

Under FINDINGS item #4 : Since The Grand Jury requested the most recent
audit, we did not respond to their request until after our 2002 Final Audit was
approved at our January 21° | 2003 Board Meeting; therefore we are uncertain as
to where The Grand Jury would have obtained a copy of Ophir Hill Fire Protection
District’s 2000 Audit. We could have provided the 2001 if The Grand Jury was
unable to wait for final approval of our 2002 audit. Ophir Hill has annual audits
performed by a Certified Public Accountant and to the best of our kKnowledge The
District is in compliance with the California Government Code Section 26909(b).

Under RECOMMENDATIONS item #4: California Government Code Section
26909 (b) requires the report to be filed within 12 months of the end of the fiscal
year. Ophir Hill Fire Protection has annual audits performed in July of each year,
following our June 30" fiscal year end, and The District is unaware of any late filings
or missed audits.

[ have enclosed a copy of our 2002 Annual Audit as well as our 2001 Annual Audit
and hope this will be sufficient in determining Ophir Hill Fire Protection District's
compliance with California Government Code Section 26909, I am also forwarding
a copy of this letter as well as 2002 & 2001 Annual Audits to The Grand Jury.

Respectfully,

i ;} 5ogt ;{ ’_,,,";_}-,’;;1.4___. N P ‘“B
CAASA Cdene A s RECD BY SUPERIOR ol
DATE. _ 2 - aoA .
. 3 %faraﬂ’_’\
Carol Fassino BY. Z /““'}{,

Board Secretary/Bookkeeper
Ophir Hill Fire Protection District
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HIGGINS AREA FIRE PROTECTION DisTR)cs

Oof Nevads County

G_\“fmsrmcr?_, %

10106 Combie Road, Auburn, ca 95602
Phone (530) 269-2488 » 268-0844 » Fax (530) 268-7737

June 20, 2003

Honorable Ersel | Edwards g
Presiding Judge

Nevada County Superior Court

201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 93959

Dear Judge Edwards:

On behalf of the Higgins Area Fire Protection District ang its Board of Directors, the following is our
reésponse to the 2002-2003 Grand Jury Findings and Recommendations on Special Districts’ Revenues
and Reserves applying to our district-

FINDINGS

1. he Higgins Area Fire Protection District cannot comment on the ‘retained earnings” of

While t

other departments, the ‘reserves” noted for the Higgins Fire Protection District in the Grand Jury
report for FYE 6/30/02 are not the “reserves” for the single FYE 6/30/02 put rather an
accumutated fund balance. The excess of fevenues, per our audit, for that FYE 6/30/02 is
actually $36,482.

2. Our fiscal year ending fund balanca (“reserves”) is revenue that is applied/designated towards the

next fiscal year’s first six months of operation in order to avoid contra advances from the County.

3. The Higgins Area Fire Protection District, per its Audit Policy, completes an audit annually

conducted by an external audit firm.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Higgins Area Fire Protection District cannot comment on the ‘reserves” of other departments,
but it is our practice to routinely review our carryover {fund balance) in coordination with the
Preparation of the District's Annual Budget. While we do not have a written guideline within our
Budget Policy specifically governing fund balances, we will discuss the issue with our external
auditors to develop one and formalize our current practices. A farge portion of the District's
carryover is designated for yse during the first six months of the next fiscal year and the
remainder for the following fiscal year, thereby avoiding contra operating advances from the
County and maintaining the District’s debt free status.

Sincerely,

: j/@c{ﬁ 44“‘9./ Ho—

Frank G. Rowe

Battalion Chief
| REC'D BY SUPERIOR COURT ‘_
Ce Chief Tony Clarabut e ‘/” Py
Capt. Jerty Good DATE. W
Board of Directors BY: /“’ -
7
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DONNER SUMMIT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

P.O. Box 610 - Soda Springs California -95728
Phone (530) 426-3456 — Fax (530) 426-3460
Web Site - www.dspud.com E-mail - infofldspud.com

June 19, 2003

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards, Presiding Judge
Grand Jury, County of Nevada

201 Church St.

Nevada City, CA 95959

Honorable Ersel L. Edwards:

The Donner Summit Public Utility District is in receipt of and now has had time to
review the report entifled Special Districts Revenues and Reserves, as prepared by
the Civil Grand Jury of Nevada County. The Directors of this District appreciate
the opportunity to respond by way of this letter.

As to the findings made by the grand jury, this District does not dispute the findings
1 thru 7. Of course short of contacting each of the districts listed, we have no way

of knowing that the data or history of audits as presented is correct.

With regards to recommendations made by the grand jury, this District is in the
process of developing a written policy which will govern the accumulation of
retained earnings, which we understand in this instance to mean reserve funds. We
find it interesting however, that the Little Hoover Commission chose to compare the
amount of reserve funds to annual operating revenues. We believe that if any
evaluation is warranted it should be reserves to net plant and equipment, which in
the District’s case exceeds $4 million. Though unwritten, it is the policy of this
District that reserve funds are to be used for the replacement or repair of fixed
assets, not operations.

As far as developing and adopting plans for utilization of any excess retained
earnings, this District already has a repair and/or replacement schedule for its fixed
assets. We believe and are confident that our rate payers understand the benefit of
such forward thinking.

In closing, we trust that we have made it clear as to our policy regarding reserve
funds and their use.

espectfully,
/R e \ —
Z S

o

/;“ r -
B R B
President, DSPUD Board of Directors DATE! i{mi (;, ; ‘,‘Lr f’&b gy },\

BY:

S

" s
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NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT
P.O. Box 1993
Grass Valley, CA 95945

15 September 2003

DIETER JULI

Foreman

GRAND JURY
COUNTY OF NEVADA
950 Maidu Avenue
Nevada City, CA 95959

Honorable Jurists:

In response to your letter of August 25, 2003, I telephoned your office in an
effort to ascertain exactly how you wished we respond to your report, as we
had sent a lengthy letter on 18 June 2003.

We thought we had properly responded to your Report of Special Districts.
However, please be advised further that we agree with the findings contained
in the report.

If you need any further information from us, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (530)888-0368.

Yours very truly,

Ann Massuere
Secretary to the Board

AM:hs







NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT 2% &herks
P.O. Box 1993
Grass Valley, CA 95945

18 June 2003

DIETER JULI

Foreman

GRAND JURY
COUNTY OF NEVADA
950 Maidu Avenue
Nevada City, CA 95959

Honorable Jurists:

We are in receipt of the Grand Jury Report on Special Districts Revenues and Reserves
published 23 April 2003. This is our response which is required by 23 June 2003.

FINDINGS:

There were no findings with regard to Nevada Cemetery District, so no corrective plan of
action is necessary.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Nevada Cemetery District has written guidelines governing the accumulation of
retained earnings as part of its 26-page Operating Budget 2003/2004. This Budget is
prepared on an annual basis, with discussion of the retained garnings which are maintained
in our Capital Funds.

2. The plan of utilizing the retained earnings is put forth in the annual Operating Budget.

3. Not Applicable to Nevada Cemetery District.

4. Nevada Cemetery District has always had annual independent audits performed and
filed with the appropriate oversight agencies.

5. Not Applicable to Nevada Cemetery District.

6. Not Applicable to Nevada Cemetery District.



Grand Jury 18 June 2003 Page 2

7. Nevada Cemetery District elects to continue its practice of conducting annual
independent audits. Cost containment is effected as the audit contract covers 3 fiscal
years; this reduces the cost of each audit as the Certified Public Accountant is familiar
with the policies and procedures of Nevada Cemetery District.

Thank you for your attention in this regard.

Yours very truly,

David Ray
Chairperson
Board of Trustees

DR:am
ENC.






